

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS )  
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 *Plaintiffs*, )  
 ) Case No. 5:14-cv-00117-CR  
 v. )  
 )  
 WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity )  
 as the Attorney General of Vermont, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 *Defendants* )  
 )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

AMICI CURIAE  
VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP & CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ACT 120: A HISTORY.....1

ARGUMENT.....12

I. ACT 120 IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT. ....12

A. The *Zauderer* test applies to Act 120’s disclosure requirement. ....13

1. Act 120’s disclosure requirement is factual and uncontroversial. ....14

a. “Produced with genetic engineering” is factual. ....14

b. “Produced with genetic engineering” is uncontroversial. ....16

2. Strict scrutiny does not apply to Act 120’s disclosure requirement. ....18

a. Act 120 regulates commercial speech and strict scrutiny is inapplicable. ....19

b. Act 120 is not content based.....20

c. Act 120 is not viewpoint discriminatory. ....21

B. Act 120’s disclosure requirement meets the *Zauderer* test. ....23

1. Vermont’s interests in passing Act 120’s disclosure requirement are legitimate and substantial. ....23

2. Act 120’s disclosure requirement is reasonably related to Vermont’s interests. ....28

C. Act 120’s disclosure requirement also satisfies intermediate scrutiny. ....30

II. ACT 120’S “NATURAL” PROHIBITION IS CONSTITUTIONAL. ....32

III. ACT 120’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENT IS NOT PREEMPTED BY FEDERAL LAW. ....36

A. Act 120’s disclosure requirement is not expressly preempted by the Nutrition Labeling & Education Act. ....37

1. Federal standard of identity provisions do not preempt Act 120’s disclosure requirement. ....38

2. Federal common or usual name provisions do not preempt Act 120’s disclosure requirement. ....41

B. Act 120 does not conflict with federal law. ....44

1. The Federal Food, Drug, & Cosmetic Act does not impliedly preempt Act 120.....44

2. Federal policy on genetic engineering is not law and thus cannot preempt. ....46

IV. ACT 120 IS VALID UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE. ....48

A. Plaintiffs fail to allege cognizable burdens from Act 120 that are clearly excessive compared to benefits. ....49

B. Plaintiffs fail to show that Act 120 regulates extratorially. ....51

CONCLUSION.....53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

EXHIBITS (*attached separately*)

Exhibit A – H.112 Legislative Bill File – Transcripts

Exhibit B – H.112 Legislative Bill File – Documents

Exhibit C – *Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>I-800-411-Pain Referral Service, LLC v. Otto</i> , 744 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>Adolph Coors Co. v. Brady</i> , 944 F.2d 1543 (10th Cir. 1991).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Cahill</i> , 598 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2010).....	19, 36
<i>Am. Acad. of Pain Mgmt. v. Joseph</i> , 353 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004).....	36
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dept. of Ag.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18, 24, 26, 29, 31
<i>Ass’n of Int’l Auto. Mfrs. v. Abrams</i> , 84 F.3d 602 (2d Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env’tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998).....	47
<i>Bad Frog Brewery, Inc. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 134 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1998).....	20, 30, 36
<i>Barnes v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 2013 WL 5530017 (N.D. Cal., July 15, 2013).....	47
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	37
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State University of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	19, 32
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 11-5379 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2011).....	43, 44
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	53
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	12, 19, 20, 27, 30, 31, 32
<i>Chacanaca v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 1111 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....	42
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	44
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	37
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	36

<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	13, 15, 16, 23, 24, 29
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 102 (1980).....	28
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	47
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 494 Fed. Appx. 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	17, 25
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009).....	6-7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.</i> , 481 U.S. 69 (1987).....	51
<i>Energy &amp; Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 2014 WL 1874977 (D. Colo. May 9, 2014).....	49
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014).....	16, 17, 22, 24
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	49, 53
<i>Farrin v. Thigpen</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 427 (M.D.N.C. 2001).....	35
<i>Fed. Commc’n Comm’n v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	12-13
<i>Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, LLC</i> , 539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Fla. Bar Ass’n v. Went for It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	30
<i>Fla. Lime &amp; Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	45
<i>Found. on Econ. Trends v. Johnson</i> , 661 F. Supp. 107 (D.D.C. 1986).....	46
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	44
<i>Geertson Seed Farms v. Johanns</i> , 2007 WL 518624 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2007).....	7
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	44
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Abrams</i> , 897 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1990).....	50

*Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*, 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....52

*Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n of Am, Inc. v. Gerace*, 755 F.2d 993 (2d Cir. 1985).....51

*Harris v. Quinn*, 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014).....21

*Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.*, 575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009).....37, 45, 46, 47

*Hughes v. Oklahoma*, 441 U.S. 332 (1979).....50

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos.*,  
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....21

*In re PepsiCo, Inc. Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....39

*In re R.M.J.*, 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....35

*In re WTC Disaster Site*, 414 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2005).....36

*Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy*, 898 F. Supp. 246 (D. Vt. 1995).....49

*Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy*, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....25, 26, 27

*Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs*, 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....52-53

*Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly*, 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....30

*Maine v. Taylor*, 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....27, 50

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*, 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....37

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*, 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....30

*Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States*,  
559 U.S. 229 (2010).....15, 16, 23, 32-33, 35

*Mills v. Giant of Maryland, LLC*, 441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006).....40

*Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.*, 499 U.S. 456 (1981).....49, 51

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....6

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Secs. Exch. Comm’n*, 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....18

*Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris*, 682 F.3d 114 (9th Cir. 2004).....49

*Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell*,  
272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....13, 14, 16, 19, 24, 27, 28, 29-30, 49, 53

*N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health*,  
556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....13, 16, 24, 28, 29, 30, 31, 37

*Ohralik v. Oh. State Bar Ass’n*, 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....19

*Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n, Inc. v. Pataki*, 158 F. Supp. 2d 248 (N.D.N.Y. 1985).....51

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*, 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....48, 49, 50

*Plumley v. Massachusetts*, 155 U.S. 461 (1894).....37, 50

*POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.*, 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014).....40-41

*P.R. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.*, 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....47

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....20

*Red v. Kraft Foods, Inc.*, 754 F. Supp. 2d 1137 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....39

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C.*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....19

*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*, 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....37

*R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....18

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....22

*Rubin v. Coors Brewing, Co.*, 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....19, 24

*Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen*,  
764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014).....13-14, 28, 31, 32

*Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.*, 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....22, 23

*SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal*, 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....48-49

*Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton*, 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007).....48, 51

*Turek v. General Mills, Inc.*, 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011).....43

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....13, 20

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n*, 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....13

*United States v. Aleynikov*, 676 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2011).....40

*United States v. Bacto-Unidisk*, 394 U.S. 748 (1969).....45-46

*United States v. Mitchell*, 39 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 1994).....46

*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748 (1976).....12, 16

*Vacco v. Quill*, 521 U.S. 793 (1997).....12

*Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger*, 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....18

*Vt. Pure Holdings, Ltd. v. Nestle Waters N. Am., Inc.*,  
2006 WL 839486 (D. Mass. Mar. 28, 2006).....39

*Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors*, 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....12

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....36-37, 47

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Council of the Sup. Ct. of Oh.*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....12, 13, 16, 19, 23, 28, 29, 31, 35, 36

**Federal Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(1).....38

21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)(3).....41

21 U.S.C. § 343(g).....38

21 U.S.C. § 343(i).....41

**State Statutes**

2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120 (Act 120).....*passim*

An Act To Protect Maine Food Consumers’ Right To Know about  
Genetically Engineered Food and Seed Stock, 2014 Me. Laws 1.....11

Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 21a-92c (West 2013).....11



**Federal Regulations & Administrative Materials**

21 C.F.R. § 101.4(a)(1).....41

21 C.F.R. § 102.5(a).....41

21 C.F.R. § 102.5(b).....41

21 C.F.R. § 102.5(d).....41

21 C.F.R. § 130.8.....38

21 C.F.R. § 136.110(a).....38-39

Final Rule: Sterile Sometribove Zinc Suspension, 58 Fed. Reg. 59,946-02 (Nov. 12, 1993).....26

Irradiation in Food, 51 Fed. Reg. 13,376-01 (Apr. 18, 1986).....15-16
